

**SC No.11/2020**  
**FIR NO.111/2019**  
**PS : Chanakyapuri**  
**State Vs. John Arun Peter**

22.11.2022 at 02.30 PM

Present: At this stage, Dr. Pranay Kumar Halder is present from G.B. Hospital.

He states that he is presently working in G.B. Pant Hospital as Anesthesian. After showing him the MLC and the judicial record, Dr. Pranay Kumar Halder states that he has no concern with the present matter and it was Dr. Pranay, who was CMO and appears to have examined the patient. It is pointed out by Dr. Pranay Kumar Halder present in the court today that during the relevant time on 02.10.2019 he was working as RMO and he was not even authorized to medically examine or treat any patient.

Dr. Pranay Kumar Halder is discharged. Let diet money be paid to him. Issue notice to the IO with direction to verify about the details of Dr. Pranay who was the then CMO in Primus Super Speciality Hospital on 02.10.2019, has examined the patient Roop Singh Rawat, at about 11.05 AM in the night.

**(Dharmesh Sharma)**  
Principal District & Sessions Judge  
New Delhi/PHC/22.11.2022